



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 292 of 2021

M/s CHANDRAHASINI ISPAT PVT. LTD. **versus** SMT. PRITI
CHAUHAN

MAC/300/2021

Order Sheet

18.03.2026	Shri S.P. Kale, learned counsel for the appellants. Shri T.R. Patel, Advocate appears on behalf of Shri Vikash Pandey, learned counsel for the respective respondent. Shri Anand Gupta, learned Dy. G.A. for the State.

As regards Substantial Question of Law No. 1, framed by this Court on 29.09.2021 concerning the notification appointing the concerned Court as Commissioner for Employee Compensation under Section 20 of the Employees' Compensation Act, 1923, it is noted that the learned counsel appearing for the respondent/claimant was unable to assist the Court on the said issue.

Mr. Gupta, learned Deputy Government Advocate appearing for the State, is requested to make submissions and place on record the relevant details pertaining to the aforesaid substantial question of law, particularly with respect to the notification appointing the concerned Court as Commissioner under Section 20 of the Act.

Learned counsel for the State seeks ten days'

Shoaib	time to obtain necessary instructions and to make appropriate submissions regarding the said notification. List this appeal on 07.04.2026. Interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing. It is noted that the State, as a party, is not reflected in the cause list. The Registry is directed to ensure that the State is duly shown as a party in the cause list on the next date of hearing and to reflect the name of the learned Advocate General accordingly. Sd/- (BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge
---------------	---