



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 292 of 2021

M/s CHANDRAHASINI ISPAT PVT. LTD. **versus** SMT. PRITI CHAUHAN
with

MAC/300/2021

Order on Board

13/04/2026	Mr. S.P. Kale, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. T.R. Patel, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Vikas Pandey, Advocate for respective respondents. Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State. On 18/03/2026, during the course of hearing, learned State counsel was requested to make submissions and place on record the relevant details pertaining to the notification appointing the concerned Court as Commissioner under Section 20 of the Employees' Compensation Act, 1923, and ten days' time was granted to him. Today, learned State counsel appears and submits that despite repeated requests made to the Assistant Labour

Commissioner, Raigarh, no response has been received and the information as sought by this Court has not been provided to him, and therefore, the same could not be placed before this Court.

In view of the above, let an affidavit be filed by the Secretary, Department of Labour, Chhattisgarh, with regard to the query made to the State counsel on 18/03/2026. The affidavit shall also specify the reasons as to why the Assistant Labour Commissioner, Raigarh has not responded to the State counsel despite intimation of the query raised by this Court.

List this case on **27/04/2026**.

Interim relief, if any, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Learned State counsel is directed to intimate the Secretary, Department of Labour, Chhattisgarh for necessary information and compliance by today itself.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge